
 
 

 
 

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare • 310 Great Circle 
Road • Nashville, TN 37243 
 

  
 May 31, 2019 
 

Mrs. Krista Lee Carsner, Executive Director  
Fiscal Review Committee 
8th Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg. 
Nashville, TN  37243 

 
RE:     Deloitte Consulting, LLP – Amendment #2 
  
    
Dear Mrs. Lee Carsner: 

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal 
Review Committee the following amendment and all required documentation and approvals.  

 
1) Deloitte Consulting, LLP.:  This competitively procured provider is tasked with the design, development, testing, 

implementation, and the operations and maintenance (O&M) of TennCare’s eligibility determination, 
redetermination, and eligibility appeals system for the State of Tennessee’s Medicaid program (TennCare) and 
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP, known as CoverKids in Tennessee). Their efforts have help 
modernize all aspects of Medicaid eligibility operations, enabling the State to administer all Medicaid eligibility 
determinations and related appeals functions. Deloitte is also responsible for eligibility determinations based on 
Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI).  
The procurement and implementation of a single, streamlined eligibility determination system for Medicaid and 
CHIP, along with enhancements to the State’s eligibility determination and eligibility appeals processes, has 
enabled the State to provide its members with a seamless customer experience providing real-time or near real-
time determination of eligibility for the majority of applicants. At the forefront of this effort is a “no wrong door” 
strategy that emphasizes efficiently capturing eligibility data electronically, regardless of how applicants choose to 
provide it, while promoting self-service and reducing transaction costs. The TEDS system is considered functional 
and fully implemented effective June 3, 2019. 
TennCare requests to utilize the current scope in the Deloitte contract to require the Contractor to provide systems 
integration services, in connection with TennCare programs, by taking the functionality solution developed by the 
Contractor for TEDS and leverage it throughout all aspects of TennCare’s Medicaid Enterprise System (MES). In 
an effort to maximize the contract and ensure continued systems integration into the existing Medicaid Enterprise 
System, this adjustment along with funding adjustments, will allow TennCare to maximize their investments in the 
developed solutions. 
 
TennCare respectfully submits the above referenced contract amendment for consideration and approval by the 
Fiscal Review Committee. We look forward to promptly providing any additional information as may be requested 
by the Committee. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
William Aaron 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
cc:   Gabe Roberts, Deputy Commissioner 
 
 



11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00470 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Finance and Administration Division of TennCare 

2. Contractor Deloitte Consulting, LLP 

3. Edison contract ID # 51758 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date October 1, 2016 

6. Current end date  
 

September 30, 2021 

7. Proposed end date  
 

September 30, 2021 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$ 184,130,065.06 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$ 272,130,065.06 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

Deloitte, the competitively procured provider, is tasked with the design, development, testing, 
implementation, and the operations and maintenance (O&M) of TennCare’s eligibility 
determination, redetermination, and eligibility appeals system for the State of Tennessee’s 
Medicaid program (TennCare) and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP, known as 
CoverKids in Tennessee). 

Their efforts have help modernize all aspects of Medicaid eligibility operations, enabling the 
State to administer all Medicaid eligibility determinations and related appeals functions. 
Deloitte is also responsible for eligibility determinations based on Modified Adjusted Gross 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00470 

Income (MAGI).  

The procurement and implementation of a single, streamlined eligibility determination system 
for Medicaid and CHIP, along with enhancements to the State’s eligibility determination and 
eligibility appeals processes, has enabled the State to provide its members with a seamless 
customer experience providing real-time or near real-time determination of eligibility for the 
majority of applicants. At the forefront of this effort is a “no wrong door” strategy that 
emphasizes efficiently capturing eligibility data electronically, regardless of how applicants 
choose to provide it, while promoting self-service and reducing transaction costs. The TEDS 
system is considered functional and fully implemented effective June 3, 2019. 

TennCare requests to utilize the current scope in the Deloitte contract to require the 
Contractor to provide systems integration services, in connection with TennCare programs, 
by taking the functionality solution developed by the Contractor for TEDS and leverage it 
throughout all aspects of TennCare’s Medicaid Enterprise System (MES). In an effort to 
maximize the contract and ensure continued systems integration into the existing Medicaid 
Enterprise System, this adjustment along with funding adjustments, will allow TennCare to 
maximize their investments in the developed solutions.     

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

Deloitte is the Contractor who built the TEDS system enabling it to have in-depth knowledge 
of TennCare specific functionality and internal data structure.  Any future connectivity to this 
system will rely heavily on their expertise and knowledge.  In order to utilize the system fully 
throughout many areas in the MMIS projects, these language requests will need to take place.     

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31865-00470 51758       2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Deloitte Consulting, LLP 0000135163 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Language Adjustments and Maximum Liability Increase 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:   Current: September 30, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 88,000,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2017 $3,456,867.00 $31,111,803.05             $34,568,670.05 

2018 $7,276,273.30 $48,993,687.74             $56,269,961.04 

2019 $12,892,693.93 $67,686,643.13             $80,579,337.06 

2020 $7,633,001.84 $53,857,409.62             $61,490,411.46 

2021 $6,977,618.67 $32,244,066.78             $39,221,685.45 

TOTAL: $38,236,454.74 $233,893,610.32             $272,130,065.06 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



 

2 
 

AMENDMENT #2 
OF CONTRACT 51758 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
AND 

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP 
 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 

and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Deloitte Consulting 

LLP, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 

contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1.  Contract Section A.4 is hereby amended by the addition of the following new Contract Section 

A. 4.6: 

A.4.6.  TEDS Functionality for Medicaid Enterprise Systems Services. TennCare may, in its 

sole discretion, request that  Contractor  provide additional system integration services 

to be used in connection with TennCare programs by taking the functionality 

developed by the Contractor for TEDS and leveraging it across other aspects of 

TennCare’s Medicaid Enterprise Systems, including but not limited to, Medicaid 

Management Information Systems (MMIS) projects, Identity Access Management 

(IAM), Medicaid Enterprise Systems (MES) projects, Medicaid Eligibility and 

Enrollment (E&E) Enterprise projects, TennCare Enterprise Architecture projects, 

Medicaid Appeals Tracking System (MATS) projects and Medicaid Eligibility and 

Enrollment Lifecycle (MEECL) projects. Each such system integration project shall be 

performed, as applicable, through a Special Project Change Order pursuant to Section 

A.28.  

2. Contract Section A.10.13.5.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

     A.10.13.5.1 Upon determination by the State that enhancements (changes and modifications to 
the system during DDI or O&M, over and beyond original specifications and 
requirements) are warranted, the Contractor shall create a Special Projects Change 
Order for the State’s approval. Special Projects Change Orders shall follow the 
Change Order process defined in Section A.28 below. 

 

3. Contract Section A.26.1.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

     A.26.1.2 The Contract shall provide a Warranty Period of twelve (12) months for each Release 
of the Solution upon deployment in the production environment, as described in 
Section A.26.1.5. For the purposes of Section A.26, Release shall include all DDI 
releases, as well as all Special Project Change Order releases. 

 
4. Contract Sections A.28.1, A.28.2, A.28.3, and A.28.5.6, are hereby deleted in their entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

A.28.1   Special Projects are additional projects or services that the State may, at its sole discretion, 
initiate and assign to the Contractor during the term of the Contract , including (a) for the 
performance of services, fulfillment of additional requirements, or creation of deliverables 
(Services) outside those set forth in the DDI Scope of Services or O&M Scope of Services of 
this Contract and (b) for the performance of services as contemplated under Section A.4.6. 

 

A.28.2   Reserved. 



 

3 
 

 

A.28.3.   Reserved. 
 

A.28.5.6  A fixed price for all Services under the Special Project Change Order. The fixed price for 
all Special Project Change Orders will be based on the undiscounted hourly rates as 
detailed in Contract Attachment 10. The maximum cost for the Services shall in no 
instance exceed the product of the person hours required multiplied by the appropriate 
payment rate proposed for such work. 

 
5. Contract Sections A.30.2 and A.30.3 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

A.30.2  Special Project Change Orders shall be paid as set forth in the applicable Special 
Project Change Order. 

 
A.30.3  Reserved. 
 

6. Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed Two Hundred Seventy-Two Million One Hundred Thirty Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars 

and Six Cents ($272,130,065.06 (“Maximum Liability”). This Contract does not grant the 

Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum 

quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this Contract 

after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this 

Contract. 

7.  Contract Section C.3.c is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

c) The Contractor shall be compensated for Special Project Change Orders requested and 

performed pursuant to Contract Section A.28 without a formal amendment of this Contract 

based upon the fixed price for such Special Project Change Orders, calculated as described in 

Section A.28.5.6, PROVIDED THAT: 

1) Compensation to the Contractor for Special Project Change Orders shall not exceed 

One Hundred Three Million Six Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

and Twenty-One Cents ($103,609,814.21). 

2) If, at any point during the Term, the aggregate charges for necessary Special Projects 

work would exceed the Special Projects Maximum Amount set forth in Section C.3.c.1, 

the State may amend this Contract to address the need. The State shall not be obligated 

to pay for, and the Contractor shall not be obligated to perform, Special Project work in 

excess of such maximum amount then in effect. 

8. To correct an error in Contract Section numbering, the first Contract Section C.3. shall remain 

as Section C.3, but all subsequent sections are hereby renumbered accordingly in sequential 

order. 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 

and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 

(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 

Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 

Comptroller of the Treasury). 



 

4 
 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 

DIVISION OF TENNCARE: 

 

STUART C. MCWHORTER, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Matt Brimm *Contact 

Phone: 

615-687-5811 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 William Aaron 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

51758 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31865-00470 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

October 1, 2016 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

September 30, 2021 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

August 01, 2019 

*Department Submitting: 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 

*Division: TennCare 

*Date Submitted: May 31, 2019 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: Deloitte Consulting, LLP 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $184,130,065.06 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY:2020 FY:2021 FY 

$34,568,670.05 $56,269,961.04 $80,579,337.06 $9,841,842.46 $2,870,254.45 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:2017 FY:2018 FY: 2019 FY: FY FY 

$1,551,147.59 $27,527,632.10 $68,820,789.69  
* Expenditures through April 2019 

$ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

FY2017 was a partial year and Unused 

funds rolled forward for use for reminder of 

year and proposed term extension to 

continue the services.  FY 2018 Unused 

funds rolled forward for use for reminder of 

year and term extension took effect to 

continue the services.         



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Due to the rollover of funds from 2017 and 

2018, there was money to cover the final 

push per the TEDS implementation.   

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

$26,619,196.59 Federal: $157,510,868.47 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

January 1, 2019 Extended Term and Increased Maximum Liability 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFQ Request for Qualification 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

Cost Determined by Cost Proposal 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

This contract was competitively 

procured, not a sole source.   

*Provide information on the 

circumstances and status of any 

disciplinary action taken or pending 

against the vendor during the past 5 

years with state agencies/ 

departments, professional 

organizations, or through any legal 

action.  

No disciplinary actions identified. 

*In addition, please provide any 

information regarding the due 

diligence that the Department has 

taken to ensure that the vendor is not 

or has not been involved in any 

circumstances related to illegal 

activity, including but not limited to 

fraud. 

TennCare googled this contractor and 

did not identify any illegal activity.  

Language in the contract requires 

immediate notification to the state 

regarding illegal activity or fraud if 

discovered during the term of this 

Contract.   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

 



 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31865-00470 51758       1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Deloitte Consulting, LLP 0000135163 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Extend Term and Increase Maximum Liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          September 30, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 55,000,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2017 $3,456,867.00 $31,111,803.05             $34,568,670.05 

2018 $7,276,273.30 $48,993,687.74             $56,269,961.04 

2019 $12,892,693.93 $67,686,643.13             $80,579,337.06 

2020 $2,275,798.74 $7,566,043.72             $9,841,842.46 

2021 $717,563.62 $2,152,690.83             $2,870,254.45 

TOTAL: $26,619,196.59 $157,510,868.47             $184,130,065.06 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



FY 2017
FY 2018
FY 2019 $68,820,789.69 (Expenditures through April 2019)

$97,899,569.38

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

$1,551,147.59

Deloitte Consulting LLP
Edison Contract ID:  51758

Vendor #:  0000135163

TOTAL

$27,527,632.10

*No Liquidated Damages have been assessed at this time.



FY 2017 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt
2017 31865 01504633 8002844565 4/12/2017 $1,551,147.59

Total FY 2017: $1,551,147.59

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt
2018 31865 01615842 8002964215 9/14/2017 $18,345,570.31
2018 31865 01717141 8000018463 10/2/2017 $8,024,876.12
2018 31865 01724227 8000061123 11/20/2017 $301,866.53
2018 31865 01767186 9000152130 9/6/2018 $855,319.14

Total FY 2018: $27,527,632.10

FY 2019 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt
2019 31865 01818708 9000172124 12/28/2018 $38,692,966.07
2019 31865 01827940 9000174484 1/11/2019 $576,422.45
2019 31865 01852212 9000181919 3/1/2019 $14,630,719.08
2019 31865 01870652 9000188507 4/12/2019 $670,967.81
2019 31865 01893970 9000195171 Pending $532,974.03
2019 31865 01897595 9000194306 Pending $13,716,740.25

Total FY 2019: $68,820,789.69

Vendor ID:   0000135163

Deloitte Consulting LLP
Edison Contract ID:  51758


	Fiscal Review Letter May 31, 2019
	Deloitte Amendment #2 FRC Submission



